## PORT ANGELES HARBOR TRUSTEE COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 5

The Port Angeles Harbor Trustee Council (Trustee Council) officially adopts the Final Preassessment Screen for the Port Angeles Harbor, Port Angeles, Washington for inclusion in the Administrative Record. This resolution shall be effective as of the date of the final Trustee Council signature.

The Trustee Council consists of the Washington Department of Ecology; the Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe; the Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe; the Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe; the U.S. Department of the Interior, represented by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; and the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration of the U.S. Department of Commerce. The Trustee Council is operating under the *Natural Resource Trustees Memorandum of Agreement for the Port Angeles Harbor*. That MOA provides the framework for implementing joint damage assessment and restoration actions by the Trustee Council in the Port Angeles Harbor area including the Rayonier Mill Site.

The Trustee Council undertook a Preassessment Screen for the Port Angeles Harbor area (PAS) to help determine, based on existing information, whether it is appropriate to conduct a natural resource damage assessment. The PAS concludes that the five regulatory criteria for conducting a natural resource damage assessment have been met. [43 CFR §11.23(e)].

## NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Trustee Council authorizes the adoption of the PAS and its inclusion in the Administrative Record.

This Resolution may be executed in counterparts. A copy with all original executed signature pages affixed shall constitute the original Resolution and be retained by the Lead Administrative Trustee.

THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY	
BY: Relaces S. Lawson	ON: 9/3/2013
THE LOWER ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE  BY:	
Popul Carry P. Chr. Ave. Av. Trypp	en de la companya de La companya de la co
THE TORT GAMDLE 5 KEALLANT TRIBE	unio e Matanto e inclado com aetro
By:	On:
THE JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE	
BY:	
United States Fish and Wildlife Service on behalf o	F THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIO
BY:	On:
THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRAT	ION
By:	On:

THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY	
Ву:	On:
THE LOWER ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE	
BY: Matte m. D.	ON: 9-3-13
THE PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE	
Вү:	On:
THE JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE	
BY:	On:
United States Fish and Wildlife Service on Behalf C	of the Department of the Interior
BY:	On:
THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRAT	rion
By:	On:

THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY	
Ву:	On:
THE LOWER ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE	
Ву:	On:
THE PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE	
BY:	ON: 9-3-/3
THE JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE	
BY:	On:
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE ON BEHALF O	OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
By:	On:
THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRAT	TION
By:	On:

THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY	
Ву:	On:
THE LOWER ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE	
Вү:	On:
THE PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE	
Ву:	On:
THE JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE	
BY: Jonglas Cellon	ON: September 3, 2013
United States Fish and Wildlife Service on behalf o	F THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Вү:	On:
THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRAT	ION
Rv.	ONI

THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY	
By:	On:
THE LOWER ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE	
By:	On:
THE PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE	
By:	On:
THE JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE	
By:	On:
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE ON BEHALF OF	
BY: AMMININI	ON: 10 SEP 13
THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRAT	ION
By:	On:

THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY	
BY:	On:
	i
THE LOWER ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE	
By:	On:
THE PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE	
Dyr	On:
By:	ON:
en e	er en er
THE JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE	with the second
	Contraction of the Contraction o
	gradient was entry that
Ву:	On:
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE ON BEHALF	of the Department of the Interior
	ł .
By:	On:
	•
THE NATIONAL OGEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTR	ATTVON
THE NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRA	ATION
1/// H/////	4
By! 4/1///	ON: SEPTEMBER 3, 2013
	•